

No. 11-685

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Highway J Citizens Group, U.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

Village of Richfield, Wisconsin,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Wisconsin Court of Appeals

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL TAX LIMITATION
COMMITTEE, REASON FOUNDATION, AND
LIBERTARIAN LAW COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

GARY G. KREEP*
UNITED STATES JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Suite 3
Ramona, CA 92065
(760) 788-6624
usjf@usjf.net

** Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
January 4, 2012

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
HIGHWAY J CITIZENS GROUP, U.A.'S, PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvii

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER HIGHWAY J CITIZENS GROUP,
U.A.’S, PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI.....1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. This Court Should Define and/or
 Clarify the Requirements for
 Municipal Taxpayer Standing,
 Just as This Court Has Already
 Articulated Straightforward
 Precedents Regarding Federal
 and State Taxpayer Standing5

 II. Lower Courts are Divided on
 Both the Definition of “Pocketbook
 Injury” and its Application as a
 Requirement in Municipal
 Taxpayer Suits8

 A. Let’s Talk Dollars and Cents:
 Doremus and the Inception
 of the Good Faith Pocketbook

Injury Rule	10
B. What is a “Good Faith Pocketbook” Injury, Anyway?.....	11
C. When is a “Good Faith Pocketbook Injury” Necessary?	14
i. The Fourth, Fifth, Eighth, and Ninth Circuits Require Pocketbook Injury, Regardless of the Character of the Municipal Taxpayer Challenge	15
ii. The Third, Seventh and Eleventh Circuits—While Paying Lip Service to the General Rule Requiring Pocketbook Injury— Have Also Found Standing in Cases Where the Only Injury is Non-Economic	16
III. The Questions Presented in this Case Are of National Significance.....	20

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Illinois v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986).....	18, 19
<i>ACLU-NJ v. Township of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Alabama Freethought Association v. Moore</i> , 893 F.Supp. 1522 (N.D.Ala. 1995).....	19
<i>Annunziato v. New Haven Board of Aldermen</i> , 555 F.Supp. 427 (D.Conn. 1982)	7, 12
<i>Bats v. Cobb County, Georgia</i> , 495 F.Supp.2d 1311 (N.D.Ga. 2007).....	19
<i>Clay v. Fort Wayne Community Schools</i> , 76 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	5
<i>District of Columbia Common Cause v. District of Columbia</i> , 858 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Independent School District</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995).....	12, 16
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education of</i>	

<i>Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	5
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Olson</i> , 566 F.Supp.2d 980 (D.N.D. 2008).....	16
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Zielke</i> , 845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	5
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215, 230-231 (1990).....	3
<i>Gonzalez v. N. Township of Lake County</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Goode v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 539 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Harvey v. Cobb County, Georgia</i> , 811 F.Supp. 669 (N.D.Ga. 1993).....	13
<i>Hawley v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	21
<i>Highway J Citizens Group, U.A. v. Village of Richfield</i> , 2011 Wisc. App. LEXIS 116	9

Koenick v. Felton, 190 F.3d 259
(4th Cir. 1999).....15

*PLANS, Inc. v. Sacramento City Unified School
District*, 319 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2003).....12

Saladin v. City of Milledgeville,
812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987).....19

U.S. v. City of New York,
972 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1992).....7

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans
United for Separation of Church and State*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....7

Ward v. Santa Fe Independent School District,
393 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2004)12

Secondary Authority

Nancy C. Staudt, *Taxpayers in
Court: A Systematic Study of a
(Misunderstood) Standing Doctrine*,
52 Emory L.J. 771 (2003).....20

U.S. Census Bureau, 2002 Census
of Governments: Government
Organization (2002)4, 20
